Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Preventive Maintenance Services for the Fingerprint/Mugshot LiveScan Plus Hardware and Software System for Sheriff's Office
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve payment to Dataworks Plus (Greenville, SC), in the amount of \$25,869.00, for the annual preventive maintenance of the fingerprint/mugshot LiveScan Plus hardware and software system. It is also requested that payment be approved for subsequent annual maintenance fees for the fingerprint/mugshot LiveScan Plus hardware and software system.

The LiveScan Plus system captures, stores, and retrieves all primary biometrics including fingerprints and palm prints. The system interfaces with Sheriff's web site to provide photographs and data of inmates currently in the Muscogee County Jail. Additionally, the system's PhotoManager Biometric Identification system module integrates palm and finger templates. As well as, adds electronic card and storage retrieval interfaced with PhotoManager technology.

DataWorks*Plus* has been improving, expanding and building upon the initial inmate mugshot system platform purchased in 1996, per resolution #233-96. The vendor continues to maintain the current system. DataWorks*Plus* owns all rights and licenses to all the software modules, and therefore is the only known source to provide the maintenance.

Funds are budgeted in the FY23 Budget: General Fund – Sheriff – Detention – Service Contracts; 0101 - 550 - 2600 - JAIL - 6513. Funds will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years for future annual payments.

A RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO DATAWORKS PLUS (GREENVILLE, SC), IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,869.00, FOR THE ANNUAL PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE OF THE FINGERPRINT/MUGSHOT LIVESCAN PLUS HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE SYSTEM. PAYMENT IS FURTHER AUTHORIZED FOR SUBSEQUENT ANNUAL MAINTENANCE FEES FOR THE FINGERPRINT/MUGSHOT LIVESCAN PLUS HARDWARE AND SOFTWARE SYSTEM.

WHEREAS, the LiveScan Plus system captures, stores, and retrieves all primary biometrics including fingerprints and palm prints. The system interfaces with Sheriff's web site to provide photographs and data of inmates currently in the Muscogee County Jail. Additionally, the system's PhotoManager Biometric Identification system module integrates palm and finger templates. As well as, adds electronic card and storage retrieval interfaced with PhotoManager technology; and,

WHEREAS, DataWorks*Plus* has been improving, expanding and building upon the initial inmate mugshot system platform purchased in 1996, per resolution #233-96. The vendor continues to maintain the current system. DataWorks*Plus* owns all rights and licenses to all the software modules, and therefore is the only known source to provide the maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to make payment to Dataworks Plus (Greenville, SC), in the amount of \$25,869.00, for the annual preventive maintenance of the fingerprint/mugshot LiveScan Plus hardware and software system. The City Manager is further authorized to make payment for subsequent annual maintenance fees for the fingerprint/mugshot LiveScan Plus hardware and software system. Funds are budgeted in the FY23 Budget: General Fund – Sheriff – Detention – Service Contracts; 0101 - 550 - 2600 - JAIL - 6513. Funds will be budgeted in subsequent fiscal years for future annual maintenance payments.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the day of, 2022 and adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of members of said Council.			
Councilor Allen voting			
Councilor Barnes voting			
Councilor Crabb voting			
Councilor Davis voting			
Councilor Garrett voting			
Councilor House voting			
Councilor Huff voting			

Councilor Thomas voting	·
Councilor Tucker voting	•
Councilor Woodson voting	·
	DH (61; WH 1 HI M
Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor